financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by
the Management and the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Company does not enter into or trade financial
instruments, including derivatives for speculative purposes.

Annual Report 2023-24

56

c. Foreign currency risk management
The Company’s functional currency is Indian Rupees (INR). The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign
currencies; consequently, exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Volatility in exchange rates affects the Company’s
revenue from export markets and the costs of imports, primarily in relation to raw materials. The Company is exposed to
exchange rate risk under its trade and debt portfolio.
Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result’s in increase in the
Company’s overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Company having incurred additional debt and favorable
movements in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Company’s receivables in foreign currency.

The Company exposure to foreign currency risk are as follows: (` in Lacs)
Particulars Receivables - Payable -

Trade Receivables Trade Payables
As at 31 March, 2024
USD 381.65 22.06
As at 31 March, 2023
USD 212.33 78.88

Sensitivity analysis (` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on profit before tax

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 17.98 6.67
Decrease by 5% (17.98) (6.67)

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on equity

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 13.45 4.99
Decrease by 5% (13.45) (4.99)

Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.
d Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the
reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs.
The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Company’s interest rate
exposure is mainly related to debt obligations. The Company also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments

[…]

financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by
the Management and the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Group does not enter into or trade financial
instruments, including derivatives for speculative purposes.

c. Foreign currency risk management
The Group’s functional currency is Indian Rupees (INR). The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies;
consequently, exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Volatility in exchange rates affects the Group’s revenue from
export markets and the costs of imports, primarily in relation to raw materials. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk
under its trade and debt portfolio.
Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result’s in increase in the
Group’s overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Group having incurred additional debt and favourable movements
in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Group’s receivables in foreign currency.

The Group exposes to foreign currency risk are as follows: (` in Lacs)
Particulars Receivables - Payable -

Trade Receivables Trade Payables
As at 31 March, 2024
USD 381.65 22.06
As at 31 March, 2023
USD 212.33 78.88

Sensitivity analysis (` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on profit before tax

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 17.98 6.67
Decrease by 5% (17.98) (6.67)

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on equity

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 13.45 4.99
Decrease by 5% (13.45) (4.99)
Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.

d Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the
reference rates could have an impact on the Group’s cash flows as well as costs.
The Group is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Group’s interest rate exposure
is mainly related to debt obligations. The Group also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments to manage